as of June 30, 2016. The provisional amounts for intangible assets were based on independent third-party valuations performed. Land and building valuations
were based on appraisals performed by certified property appraisers. Goodwill was recorded as the residual amount by which the purchase price exceeded the
provisional fair value of the net assets acquired. Our evaluations of the facts and circumstances available as of November 30, 2015 to assign fair values to
other assets acquired and liabilities assumed are ongoing, as are our assessments of the economic characteristics of the acquired software and other
intangibles. These evaluations may result in changes to the provisional amounts recorded. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final
acquisition accounting will arise and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined
statement of earnings and the combined company’s future results of operations.

S-18

Table of Contents

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
(In millions, except per share data)

  FIS

SunGard
through

November 30,
2015

Reclassifications
and Accounting
Policy Change

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

Processing and services revenues  $6,595   $ 2,516   $ (10)   (a)   $ 38   (a)   $ 9,139
Cost of revenues   4,393   1,030   (18)   (h)   476   (b)   6,380

   499   (g)

Gross profit   2,202   1,486   (491)   (438)   2,759
Selling, general, and administrative expenses   1,103   671   (101)   (c)   1,673
Product development and maintenance   313   (313)   (g)   —
Depreciation and amortization of acquisition-related intangibles   186   (186)   (g)   —

Operating income   1,099   316   8   (337)   1,086

Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense)   (183)   (261)   50   (d)   (394)
Other income (expense), net   121   1   122

Total other income (expense), net   (62)   (260)   —   50   (272)

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes   1,037   56   8   (287)   814
Provision for income taxes   379   (21)   3   (e)   (115)   (e)   246

Earnings from continuing operations, net of tax   658   77   5   (172)   568
Net (earnings) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest   (19)   (180)   (199)

Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations attributable to FIS/SunGard
common stockholders  $ 639   $ (103)  $ 5   $ (172)   $ 369

Net earnings per share—basic from continuing operations attributable to
FIS/SunGard common stockholders  $ 2.24   $ 1.13

Weighted average shares outstanding—basic   285   42   (f)   327

Net earnings per share—diluted from continuing operations attributable to
FIS/SunGard common stockholders  $ 2.21   $ 1.11

Weighted average shares outstanding—diluted   289   43   (f)   332

(a) Under purchase accounting, deferred revenues are reduced to estimated fair value, determined as fulfillment cost plus a normal profit margin. A

corresponding reduction is made to revenue as the obligations represented by those deferred revenue balances are delivered over time. This adjustment
reverses the actual purchase accounting impact recorded for deferred revenue in December 2015. SunGard’s deferred revenues are short-term in nature.
Because the Transactions are assumed to occur, for purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of earnings, as of January 1,